
 
 

  1 of 7 Pages 

2021 TOWN WARRANT BALLOT 

TOWN OF CHESTERFIELD, NEW HAMPSHIRE 
 

Please Select Choice with big X in appropriate box 
 

 

ARTICLE A: To see if the Town will vote to conduct this town meeting by ballot voting 
with the understanding that, on the date of the ballot voting meeting, there will be no 
public discussion of any of the articles and no amendments to any of the warrant 
articles.  

 

ARTICLE 4: To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Three 
Million Eight Hundred Fifty-Three Thousand Five Hundred Thirty-Three Dollars 
($3,853,533) for the following purposes, or act in any way related thereto.    

  

 1.   Executive 173,830 
 2.   Elections, Registrations, Vital Stats 78,553 
 3.   Financial Administration 64,702 
 4.   Legal Expense 50,000 
 5.   Personnel Administration 565,822 
 6.   Planning Board 21,600 
 7.   Board of Adjustment 10,890 
 8.   General Government Buildings 71,439 
 9.   Cemeteries 42,514 
10.  General Insurance 63,990 
11.  Regional Association (SWRPC) 4,075 
12.  Police 650,614 
13.  Police Reimbursable Detail 25,000 
14.  Ambulance 116,318 
15.  Code Enforcement 84,227 
16.  Office of Emergency Management 9,300 
17.  Forest Fires 6,000 
18.  Highway/Town Road Maintenance 845,077 
19.  Street Lighting 15,000 
20.  Solid Waste 233,891 
21.  Health Officer 27,139 
22.  Animal Control 1,650 
23.  General Assistance 25,000 
24.  Parks and Recreation 164,259 
25.  Library 157,739 
26.  Patriotic Purposes 1,255 
27   Conservation Commission 3,787 
28   Economic Development Committee 4,353 
29.  Debt Service 335,509 
 ------------------ 
TOTAL 3,853,533 

Note:  Amended Budget from the Deliberative Session of March 3, 2021 



 
 

  2 of 7 Pages 

 

ARTICLE 5:  To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Two 
Hundred Thirty-One Thousand Five Hundred Ninety Dollars ($231,590) for the purpose 
of reconstructing and repaving of 1/3 of North Shore Rd, or act in any way related 
thereto, said appropriation to be partially offset by the Highway Block Grant funds 
provided by the State of New Hampshire in the amount of Seventeen Thousand Eight 
Hundred Fifty-Seven Dollars ($17,857) and to authorize the withdrawal of the sum of 
Ninety-Three Thousand Dollars ($93,000) from the Road Construction/Reconstruction 
Capital Reserve Fund, the remainder to be raised by taxation. This is a special warrant 
article per RSA 32:10 I (d). 
 
(Recommended by the Selectmen)    (Recommended by the Budget Committee 8 - 4) 

 

ARTICLE 6: To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of One 
Hundred Thirty-Two Thousand Seven Hundred Thirty-Two Dollars ($132,732) for the 
purpose of resurfacing Town roads.  This appropriation to be offset by the remaining 
Highway Block Grant funds provided by the State of New Hampshire estimated to be 
One Hundred Thirty-Two Thousand Seven Hundred Thirty-Two Dollars ($132,732), the 
difference, if any, will be raised through taxation. This is a special warrant article per 
RSA 32:10 I (d). 
 
(Recommended by the Selectmen)  (Recommended by the Budget Committee 11 - 1) 

 

ARTICLE 7: To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of One 
Hundred Twenty-One Thousand Dollars ($121,000) to be added to the already 
established Highway Heavy Equipment Capital Reserve Fund, or act in any way related 
thereto.  
 
(Recommended by the Selectmen)  (Recommended by the Budget Committee 12 - 0) 

 

ARTICLE 8: To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of One 
Hundred Seventy Thousand Dollars ($170,000) to purchase a new Loader, bucket and 
sweeper for the Highway Department and authorize the withdrawal of the sum of One 
Hundred Seventy Thousand Dollars ($170,000) from the Highway Heavy Equipment 
Capital Reserve Fund. 
 
(Recommended by the Selectmen)  (Recommended by the Budget Committee 12 - 0) 

 

ARTICLE 9: To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Twenty-
Five Thousand Dollars ($25,000) to be added to the already established Roadways 
Construction/Reconstruction Capital Reserve Fund, or act in any way related thereto.  
 
(Recommended by the Selectmen)  (Recommended by the Budget Committee 12 - 0) 



 
 

  3 of 7 Pages 

 

ARTICLE 10:  To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Twenty-
Five Thousand Dollars ($25,000) to be added to the already established Revaluation 
Capital Reserve Fund, or act in any way related thereto.  
 
(Recommended by the Selectmen)  (Recommended by the Budget Committee 12 - 0) 

 

ARTICLE 11:  To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Fifty-Six 
Thousand Dollars ($56,000) to do a statistical update for the Avitar program and 
authorize the withdrawal of the sum of Fifty-Six Thousand Dollars ($56,000) from the 
Revaluation Capital Reserve Fund. 
 
(Recommended by the Selectmen)  (Recommended by the Budget Committee 12 - 0) 

 

ARTICLE 12:  To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Thirty-
Seven Thousand Six Hundred Dollars ($37,600) to be added to the already established 
Town Buildings Maintenance Capital Reserve Fund, or act in any way related thereto.  
 

(Recommended by the Selectmen) (Recommended by the Budget Committee 12 - 0) 

 

ARTICLE 13:  To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Two 
Thousand Four Hundred Dollars ($2,400) to be added to the already established Town 
Buildings Maintenance Expendable Trust Fund, or act in any way related thereto. 
  
(Recommended by the Selectmen)  (Recommended by the Budget Committee 12 - 0) 

 

ARTICLE 14:  To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of One 
Hundred Twelve Thousand Seven Hundred Sixty-One Dollars ($112,761), and 
authorize the withdrawal of the sum of One Hundred Twelve Thousand Seven Hundred 
Sixty-One Dollars ($112,761) from the Town Buildings Maintenance Capital Reserve 
Fund, to support the following, or act in any way related thereto.  This is a special 
warrant article per RSA 32:10 I (d). 
 

Wares Grove Snack Roof 6,500

Tennis Court Resurfacing 6,361

Town Hall Interior Painting 14,700

Town Office Interior Painting - Police Dept 27,200

Flag Monument Repointing 2,500

Sally Port PD Floor Resurfacing 2,000

Historical Society Exterior Paint & Repair 13,500

Town Hall Windows 40,000

TOTAL 112,761  
 
(Recommended by the Selectmen)  (Recommended by the Budget Committee 12 - 0) 



 
 

  4 of 7 Pages 

 

ARTICLE 15:  To see if the town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Twenty 
Eight Thousand Dollars ($28,000) to be added to the already established Police Cruiser 
Capital Reserve Fund, or act in any way related thereto.  
 
(Recommended by the Selectmen)  (Recommended by the Budget Committee 12 - 0) 

 

ARTICLE 16:  To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Forty-
Two Thousand Fifty Dollars ($42,050) for the purchase of a 2021 Dodge Durango 
Pursuit AWD police cruiser, and authorize the withdrawal of the sum of Forty-Two 
Thousand Fifty Dollars ($42,050) from the Police Department Cruiser Capital Reserve 
Fund for that purpose, or act in any way related thereto.  
 
(Recommended by the Selectmen)  (Recommended by the Budget Committee 12 - 0) 

 

ARTICLE 17:  To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Sixteen 
Thousand Dollars ($16,000) to be added to the already established Police Department 
Equipment Capital Reserve Fund, or act in any way related thereto.  
 

(Recommended by the Selectmen)  (Recommended by the Budget Committee 12 - 0) 

 

ARTICLE 18:  To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Twenty-
Five Thousand Seven Hundred Sixty-Four Dollars ($25,764) for the purchase of 1 in-car 
Camera / 4 Body worn camera’s and associated equipment, or act in any way related 
thereto.  This is a special warrant article per RSA 32:20 I (d).  
 
(Recommended by the Selectmen)  (Recommended by the Budget Committee 12 - 0) 

 

ARTICLE 19:  To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Fifteen 
Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($15,500) to purchase a radar trailer with solar panels 
and authorize the withdrawal of the sum of Fifteen Thousand Five Hundred Dollars 
($15,500) from the Police Department Equipment Capital Reserve Fund for that 
purpose, or act in any way related thereto.  
 

(Recommended by the Selectmen)   (Recommended by the Budget Committee 8 - 4) 

 

ARTICLE 20:  To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Two 
Thousand Eight Hundred Fifty Dollars ($2,850) for a cruiser mounted radar and 
authorize the withdrawal of the sum of Two Thousand Eight Hundred Fifty Dollars 
($2,850) from the Police Department Equipment Capital Reserve Fund for that purpose, 
or act in any way related thereto.   
 
(Recommended by the Selectmen)   (Recommended by the Budget Committee 12 -0) 



 
 

  5 of 7 Pages 

 

ARTICLE 21:  To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Two 
Thousand Dollars ($2,000) to be added to the already established Parks and Rec 
Pickup Truck Expendable Trust Fund, or act in any way related thereto. This is a special 
warrant article per RSA 32:10 I (d). 
 
(Recommended by the Selectmen)  (Recommended by the Budget Committee 12 - 0) 

 

ARTICLE 22:  To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Five 
Hundred Dollars ($500) to be added to the already established Parks and Rec 4x4 All 
Terrain Vehicle Capital Reserve Fund, or act in any way related thereto. This is a 
special warrant article per RSA 32:10 I (d). 
 
(Recommended by the Selectmen)  (Recommended by the Budget Committee 12 - 0) 

 

ARTICLE 23:  To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Five 
Hundred Dollars ($500) to be added to the already established Parks and Rec Activities 
Enhancements Expendable Trust Fund, or act in any way related thereto. This is a 
special warrant article per RSA 32:10 I (d). 
 
(Recommended by the Selectmen)  (Recommended by the Budget Committee 12 - 0) 

 

ARTICLE 24:  To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Three 
Thousand Dollars ($3,000) to the already established Wildland Fire Suppression 
Expendable Trust Fund, or act in any way related thereto.  This is a special warrant 
article per RSA 32:10 I (d). 
 
(Recommended by the Selectmen)  (Recommended by the Budget Committee 12 - 0) 

 

ARTICLE 25:  To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Two 
Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($2,500) to be added to the already established 
Cemetery Truck Replacement Expendable Trust Fund, or act in any way related 
thereto. This is a special warrant article per RSA 32:10 I (d). 
 
(Recommended by the Selectmen)  (Recommended by the Budget Committee 12 - 0) 

 

ARTICLE 26: To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of 
One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($1,500) to be added to the already established 
Cemetery Mower Replacement Expendable Trust Fund, or act in any way related 
thereto. This is a special warrant article per RSA 32:10 I (d). 
 
(Recommended by the Selectmen)  (Recommended by the Budget Committee 12 - 0) 



 
 

  6 of 7 Pages 

 

ARTICLE 27:  To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Five 
Hundred Dollars ($500) to be added to the already established ROW (Right-of-Way) 
Survey Expendable Trust Fund, or act in any way related thereto.  This is a special 
warrant article per RSA 32:10 I (d). 
 
(Recommended by the Selectmen)   (Recommended by the Budget Committee 12 -0) 

 

ARTICLE 28: To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Ten 
Thousand Dollars ($10,000) to be added to the already established Spofford Lake 
Control and Remediation of Invasive Species Expendable Trust Fund , or act in any 
way related thereto. This is a special warrant article per RSA 32:10 I (d).  
 
(Recommended by the Selectmen) (Not recommended by the Budget Committee 3 -9) 

 

ARTICLE 29:  To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Five 
Thousand Nine Hundred Dollars ($5,900) to purchase Avitar Building Permit Software 
for the Code Enforcement Office, or act in any way related thereto. This is a special 
warrant article per RSA 32:10 I (d).  

 
(Recommended by the Selectmen)  (Recommended by the Budget Committee 12 - 0) 

 

ARTICLE 30:  To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of One 
Thousand Four Hundred Seventy-Five Dollars ($1,475) for a new wifi access points for 
Town Office, Labor to set-up and configure 2 workstations for Town Office, and a 24-
port managed switch, or act in any way related thereto.  This is a special warrant article 
per RSA 32:10 I (d).  
 
(Recommended by the Selectmen)  (Recommended by the Budget Committee 12 - 0) 



 
 

  7 of 7 Pages 

 

ARTICLE 31:  To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Twenty 
Thousand Nine Hundred Ninety-Nine Dollars ($20,999) to support the following, or act 
in any way related thereto.  This is a special warrant article per RSA 32:10 I (d). 
 

Home Health, Meals on Wheels and Age in Motion 8,470 

Monadnock Family Services/Mental Health 4,505 

Community Kitchen 2,500 

Groundworks Collaborative 200 

Big Brothers Big Sisters 400 

MCVP Crisis & Prevention Center 269 

Hundred Nights Inc 2,500 

CASA 500 

Southwestern Community Services 1,655 
 ------------- 

Total 20,999 
 
(Recommended by the Selectmen)    (Recommended by the Budget Committee 8 - 4) 

 

ARTICLE 32:  To see if the Town will vote to discontinue approximately three hundred 
forty-seven (347) feet of the former, and now abandoned, location of Poocham Road on 
Tax Map 13-H019-000. This section of Poocham Road was relocated and reconstructed 
in 1989 by the State of New Hampshire in connection with the reconstruction and 
realignment of the intersection of Poocham Road with NH Route 9.  
 

(Inserted by Petition) 

 

ARTICLE 33:  To see if the Town will vote to allow the Board of Selectmen to dispose 
of municipal assets by sealed bid, or by other means as deemed appropriate, or act in 
any way related thereto. 

 

ARTICLE 34:  To transact any other business that may legally come before this 
meeting. 

 


